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Charlestown Marina, LLC
1 Pier 8, 13th Street, Charlestown, MA  02129

marinaoffice@charlestownmamarina.com

February 24, 2025

Ms. Teresa Polhemus
Executive Director/Secretary,
Planning Department
12 Chanel Street, Suite 901
South Boston, MA  02210

Letter of Interest re: Pier 5 / Charlestown Navy Yard RFP

Dear Executive Director/Secretary Polhemus:

In response to the Boston Redevelopment Authority’s (BRA’s) Request for Proposals, please
accept this letter as our formal expression of interest to be selected as the designated
developer for Pier 5 in the Charlestown Navy Yard. Our development entity will be
Charlestown Marina, LLC and our proposal is to extend our existing adjacent public
Charlestown Marina under the same ownership.

o Charlestown Marina has a twelve-year history of working in the Navy Yard to develop and
operate best-in-class public marinas.

o Further information regarding Charlestown Marina and specific recognition and awards
can be accessed using the following links:

https://charlestownmamarina.com/
https://www.oceanhavens.com/news

Our plan is to demolish and remove the existing Pier 5 and extend the existing adjacent
Charlestown Marina into a portion of the Pier 5 watersheet, leaving much of it as undeveloped
open space.  Charlestown Marina will also explore ways that would help facilitate the mission of
neighboring Courageous Sailing to ensure their continued operation and success.

The Charlestown Marina team is committed to creating jobs and wealth for minority, women,
and veteran-owned businesses and individuals.  Approximately 65% of the firms on our team
include ownership by minorities, women, and/or veterans.  A full listing and organizational chart
can be found within this submission.

We’re delighted to participate and believe that our redevelopment concept will be the most
viable, effective, dynamic, and successful long-term approach for Pier 5 and the broader
Charlestown community.

Best regards,

Charles and Ann Lagasse
Charlestown Marina, LLC



a. Introduction Letter
See above

b. Proposals should describe the team’s experience and qualifications to execute such a
proposal within the submitted timeline, development costs and operating budget.

Ocean Havens, the parent company of Charlestown Marina, has over 45 years
experience developing, maintaining, and operating marinas.  Currently Ocean Havens
owns and manages seven marine facilities from Cape Cod to Portland, Maine.  Ocean
Havens acquired Charlestown Marina in 2014 after it was closed by MassDEP and the
Attorney General’s office and completely rebuilt the facilities to the best-in-class marina
that it is today.  Charlestown Marina has won numerous awards, including “Large Marina
of the Year Award in the United States” by Marina Dockage Age.

https://charlestownmamarina.com/
https://www.oceanhavens.com/news

c. Provide all contact information for team principals, including full addresses, phone
numbers and e-mail addresses.

Chuck Lagasse
Ann Lagasse
Charlestown Marina, LLC
197 8TH STREET, UNIT 400
Boston, MA 02129
617-242-2020
clagasse@oceanhavens.com
alagasse@oceanhavens.com

d. If applicable, explain the relationship(s) between the proponent and any third-party
developers, subcontractors, or community partners that might influence the proponent’s
development plan.

The proponent’s plan is completely independent.

e. The proponent shall provide a listing/description of any lawsuits brought against the
proponent or any principals of the proponent in courts situated within the United States
within the past five years.

Neither the proponent, Charlestown Marina, LLC, nor any principals have had any
lawsuits brought against them in courts situated within the United States within the past
five years.



2.  Development Concept and Plan:
a. Describe the proposed development’s uses and the total square footage for each use.

This should also include how these will satisfy the Development Objectives, Section 03.

The proposal to expand the Charlestown Marina to include the watersheet of Pier 5 calls
for the complete demolition of the existing Pier 5 and the construction of a new series of
publicly available floating docks and wave attenuators that extend off the existing
dockage at Pier 6.  A total of an estimated 45 public slips with an approximate dimension
of 17.5' x 50.0’ will allow Charlestown Marina to accommodate more mid-sized vessels.
In addition, a total of 720 linear feet of public parallel dockage will allow for a wide and
flexible mixture of boat sizes oriented towards short term occupancy. Lastly, a new wave
attenuator extending 180' westerly off the existing system at Pier 6 will facilitate
additional public dockage.  All circulation and utilities will be off Pier 6 with no additional
access points envisioned off the Harborwalk.

b. Describe how the proposed development will benefit the surrounding community; this 
narrative should include any benefits that are beyond those generated by the
development itself

. Pier 5 is not viable for any land-based development, with virtually no access from the
land side. Our proposal is for a simple marina expansion that meets all Chapter 91
criteria and is financially sound and executable. The primary benefit to the community is
to enable the removal of an unsightly and dangerous concrete pier for the benefit of
Navy Yard residents and all of Boston. Other than the City’s $8 million contribution, our
proposal does not rely on any external or conditional financing or fundraising and can be
implemented immediately 100% with our own internal capital. Charlestown Marina is an
award-winning organization that values its presence in the community and is highly
regarded as a result.

Our demolition plan is to remove the existing pier from the waterside using our property
at the East Boston Shipyard as the staging area. Residents of the Navy Yard will be
spared the impact of dismantling the pier from the land side.

c. Estimate the number of construction and permanent jobs that will be generated by the
proposed development.

An estimated 20 temporary construction jobs and 5 permanent jobs will be created

d. Describe how the development plan will be implemented. The description should include
a detailed timeline that lists all development tasks from the date of Tentative Designation
by the BPDA through construction completion and occupancy; this timeline should also 
include tasks related to regulatory approvals, see Design Submission requirements
below, and financial related items.
The timeline should indicate the start and end dates for each pre-development task.

Design 3 months
 Permitting 6 months

Construction 12 months



e. Provide a summary of the plan for the maintenance and operation of the proposed
development upon construction completion.

As an extension of the existing Charlestown Marina, Charlestown Marina will maintain
and operate the expanded marina situated on the Pier 5 watersheet.

3. Boston Residents Jobs Policy.
Proposals must describe the planned approach to meeting the goals outlined in the Boston
Residents Jobs Policy, Section 06: Contract Terms and Conditions, Additional Terms and
Conditions and Appendix A.

The Charlestown Marina development team is very familiar with the City of Boston’s Residents
Job Policy consisting of:

• At least 50 % of the total work hours in each trade must go to Boston residents
• At least 25 % of the total employee work hours in each trade must go to people of color,

and
• At least 10 % of the total employee work hours in each trade must go to women

It is our intention to surpass the minimum requirements of the Boston’s Residents Job Policy
and the composition of our team provides a direct connection to tradespeople.

4.  Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Plan.
The BPDA is strongly committed to ensuring that the disposition of BPDA properties provide
opportunities for diversity, equity and  inclusion,  wealth-creation,  and  workforce participation
for businesses and individuals who have historically been  underrepresented in real estate
development. The Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Plan must discuss why it is specific, realistic,
executable, and impactful. The Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Plan evaluation criterion shall
comprise 25% of the comparative evaluation of each proposal submitted.

a. Proponents must submit a Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Plan which reflects the extent
to which the proponent plans to include significant and impactful economic participation,
employment, and management roles by people of color, women, certified Minority-
Owned Businesses (“MBEs”), and Women-Owned  Business Enterprises (“WBEs”)
(collectively referred to as  “M/WBEs”) on this project.

Once awarded the project, Charlestown Marina will formalize development plans and
submit a DE&I Plan listing MBE and WBE firms that will be engaged for the
development.



b. MBEs and WBEs must have received or have pending applications for certification under
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Supplier Diversity Office or City of Boston. Firms
with pending certification may be included in a proposal on the condition that certification
is granted by the start of work, or the firm is replaced by a firm certified under the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Supplier Diversity Office or City of Boston. All
replacements or substitutions must be approved by the BPDA.

It is our intention to exceed expectations regarding the inclusion of people of color,
women, and MBE, WBE, and VBEs.

c.  The Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Plan should include the following good faith measures
relating to M/WBEs participation:

i. Providing information as to the M/WBE-owned firms participating in the
development, the  nature  of  their  participation in the particular phase(s) of the
development,  and  the  extent  to  which  such  M/WBE  involvement is
committed as of the date of proposal submission. Where possible, proponents
should include detailed information on the M/WBE role, responsibility and total
contract value in the development.

Please refer to the organizational chart below

Chart #1



ii. The proponent’s strategy for supplier diversity and M/WBE outreach, including its
goals and its good faith efforts. Proposals should indicate what strategies will be
pursued, or are being pursued, to identify M/WBE participation, including
outreach and identification activities to timely inform the M/WBE community of
upcoming opportunities.

We have identified a number of MBE and WBEs that will be included in the
design, construction, and management of the proposed marina development and
we will continue to seek out qualified M/WBE companies that are suitable and
experienced in this type of development.

iii. Strategies which support sustainable capacity development in M/WBE firms,
such as mentor-protégé relationships or joint ventures.  These partnerships for
capacity development should describe the impact of participating in this project
on the M/WBE firm’s future business growth and opportunities.

We are committed to helping foster sustainable capacity development and to
implementing mentor-protégé programs to provide opportunities for future
business growth for M/WBE firms

iv. The proponent’s strategy to support workforce training/capacity building for
populations underrepresented in the construction trades as well as other fields of
real estate development.

We are committed to assisting in the training and education of underrepresented
populations in the construction trades and development fields, and to providing
opportunities for future growth for M/WBE firms

v. A description of the development team’s prior experience and track record
undertaking similar programs at other locations, including examples deployed on
private property.

Charlestown Marina has a long history that is immersed in diversity and
inclusion.   While operating for nearly 12 years in the Charlestown Navy Yard,
Charlestown Marina has embodied a voluntary and continual minority outreach
effort, both identifying and hiring Boston residents and minority businesses
throughout Charlestown and greater Boston.

Ann and Chuck Lagasse, owners of Charlestown Marina, have reached out to
the community in other ways as well, including a partnership with Impossible
Dream, which provides free dockage and assistance to the patients of Spaulding
Rehabilitation Center, as well as access to a completely accessible vessel.  In
addition, Charlestown Marina’s supports the Bunker Hill Community College
Marine Trade program with annual scholarship donations and mentoring
programs.   In addition, Ann serves as trustee of Boston Harbor Now and the
Joslin Diabetes Center and is an advisor to the USS Constitution Museum.
Chuck serves on the board for the Center for Coastal Studies.



d.  The Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Plan must address all phases of development,
including, but not limited to:

i. pre-development (ex. development entity, ownership, equity and debt investment,
design, engineering, legal, other consultants);  

ii. construction (ex. general contractor, sub-contractor, trades, workers performing
construction, suppliers, engineering and other professional services); and 

iii. ongoing operations ex. tenants, facilities and property management, contracted
services).

Please refer to chart #1 above, which outlines our pre-development, construction, and
ongoing operations.

5.  Additional Data.
Any other relevant information the proponent believes is essential to the evaluation of the
proposal (i.e., aesthetic designs, environmental sustainability goals, ideas for selection of
subcontractors, methods of obtaining community engagement, etc.).

N/A



Design Narrative

1. A written and graphic description explaining how the proposed design will meet the
Development Objectives and Design Guidelines of this RFP.  These documents must
describe and illustrate all program elements and the organization of the site.

As a marina expansion, our proposal has different objectives than a waterfront structure.
As a marina, our proposal clearly aligns with the objectives stated in the RFP, including a
desire to enhance waterfront, recreational, and public access, with a specific reference
to enhancing sailing, boating, kayaking, etc. Clearly a marina provides appropriate and
allowed maritime use, one that celebrates ships and boats in all forms as a traditional
waterfront tenancy.

By allowing for a timely and non-contingent removal of the existing derelict Pier 5, we will
immediately open up 120' of harbor frontage for the use and enjoyment of Harborwalk
visitors. Additionally, as stated in the Development Objectives, views of the harbor and
downtown will be dramatically improved by the removal of Pier 5.

2. A description and illustration of all proposed modes of circulation to/from and within the
site, including but not limited to pedestrian, bicycle, and emergency access.

There is no change in existing modes of circulation from those currently in use at Pier 6.
Access to Pier 6 will remain as it is, with the main Pier open to the community offering
the in-place enhancements at the upper Pier's southern end. New boat owners will use
the parking facility available at Flagship Wharf. Additional bicycle racks and bicycle
storage will be provided as needed. Emergency access is unchanged.

3. A preliminary zoning analysis and an outline of all required regulatory approvals.  It
should note the current applicable zoning districts, overlays and provisions that govern
adaptive re-use of the Property; this outline should include the type of zoning
amendments or variances that will be required for the proposed adaptive re-use or
indicate if the proposed adaptive re-use can be constructed “as-of-right”.

The expanded marina will be in full compliance with all city, state and federal regulatory
requirements. No zoning amendments or variances are required.



4. A written and graphic description of how the proposed development will satisfy the
Coastal Resilience, Sustainable Development, and Green Building Design guidelines of
this RFP that includes:

a. A narrative describing key coastal resilient, sustainable development, and
green building strategies.

While many marinas are static structures and not resilient, our proposed
marina expansion is a floating structure and, by definition, coastally
resilient. The expansion of Charlestown Marina will be designed to allow
for major tidal surges and sea level rise.  As part of our sustainable
strategy, we are committed to sourcing labor and materials locally.  All
decking materials will match those in place at the recently renovated Pier
6 marina and will meet all recognized forestry standards. Lighting will be
LED and dark sky compliant.

b. For occupied building, Preliminary LEED Checklist

NA

c. The team’s approach to integrated project design and delivery.

NA

d. For occupied buildings, include a Preliminary Building Performance Model
and Carbon Neutral Building Assessment with building performance
targets for energy use and carbon emissions

NA



Design Drawings
1. A neighborhood plan as well as a site plan (at appropriate scale to illustrate

intent) showing how the proposed design will fit within the immediate and
neighborhood context. The purpose of the plans are to illustrate how the
project meets the Development Objectives and Design Guidelines set  forth
in  this  RFP.  Therefore, the neighborhood plan should illustrate the
relationship of proposed site design to existing structures, open spaces,
Harborwalk lot lines, streets, street names and any other relevant
contextual information. The purpose of the site plan is to illustrate the site
organization including the Harborwalk, open spaces, structures, vegetation,
and other proposed improvements. The plan should communicate
proposed topography of all site elements. The neighborhood plan and site
plan should coordinate through and be supplemented by the inclusion of
renderings, perspective drawings, sections, elevations, and aerial views as
appropriate to communicate the proposal.

See attached marina plan.

2. If applicable, schematic floor plans (1/8" = 1'-0" scale) as appropriate
showing the basement, ground floor, upper floor(s), and roof, including room
dimensions, square footage of rooms, overall dimensions, and the gross
square footage of any proposed structures.

N/A

3. If applicable, structure elevations (1/8" = 1'-0" scale) showing all sides of any
proposed structures, architectural details, height and notations of proposed
materials.

N/A

4. Perspective drawings drawn at eye-level and aerial views that show the
project in the context of the surrounding area.

NA





FINANCIAL SUBMISSION

1. Formation Documents:
a. Articles of Incorporation; 
b. Certificate of Status/Good Standing;
c. Certificate of Incorporation; 
d. By-laws; 
e. Certificate of Organization (LLC 1, or LLP 1 in some states, if applicable); 
f. Borrowing Resolution; 
g. Operating/Partnership Agreement (if LLC or LLP); and 
h. Certificate of Registration as a Foreign Entity (if applicable).

Documents will be made available upon developer designation.

2. Financial Documents:
a. Financial Statements or Annual Reports for the three most recent fiscal years; 
b. Interim Financial Statements for Proponent (if applicable, most recent month

ending within thirty days);
c. Personal Financial Statement of principal owners of Proponent (upon request); 
d. Financial Statements of any tenants, lessees and occupants intended to occupy

the premises (if applicable); and  
e. Financing commitments or project specific letters of interest from recognized

funding sources.

Financial documents will be made available upon developer designation.

3. Financial Submission Workbook: Using the template provided in Appendix B: Required
Forms, provide the following information:

a. Sheet 1: Development Program Summary
b. Sheet 2: Development Cost Pro Forma. All costs identified must be supported by

realistic funding sources and uses must equal
c. sources.
d. Sheet 3: Stabilized Operating Pro Forma.
e. Sheet 4: Fifteen Year Operating Pro-Forma

See attached



She Gonunonwealth of Massachusetts 

Secretary of the Commonwealth 

Jtate House, Boston, Massachusetts; 02788 

  

William Francis Galvin 
Secretary of the 
Commonwealth 

February 20, 2025 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

I hereby certify that a certificate of organization of a Limited Liability Company was 
filed in this office by 

CHARLESTOWN MARINA LLC 

in accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156C on August 5, 

2014. 

I further certify that said Limited Liability Company has filed all annual reports due and 

paid all fees with respect to such reports; that said Limited Liability Company has not filed a 
certificate of cancellation; that there are no proceedings presently pending under the 
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156C, § 70 for said Limited Liability Company’s 
dissolution; and that said Limited Liability Company is in good standing with this office. 

I also certify that the names of all managers listed in the most recent filing are: 

CHARLES A. LAGASSE JR 

I further certify, the names of all persons authorized to execute documents filed with this 
office and listed in the most recent filing are: CHARLES A. LAGASSE JR, CM HOLDING 
LLC 

I also certify that the names of all persons authorized to act with respect to real property 
listed in the most recent filing are: CHARLES A LAGASSE JR, CM HOLDING LLC 

In testimony of which, 

I have hereunto affixed the 

Pe “nfs , ~~ Great Seal of the Commonwealth 

G7 imo SN 
on the date first above written. 

Secretary of the Commonwealth  



Pier 5 Financial Submissions
Development Program Summary
Proponent Name: Charlestown Marina, LLC

Program Component GSF LF (Marina Slips) Floor Location/Description
Commercial Space 0 0
Retail Space 0 0
Marina Regular Slips 0 2250 Linear Feet (LF)
Marina Parallel Slips 0 600 Linear Feet (LF)
Other Space 2 (specify type in description) 0 0
Total LF 0 2,850 Linear Feet (LF)

Notes:

24 Dry Dock Financial Submissions Appendix - 1-Development Program Summary Page 1 of 6



Pier 5 Financial Submissions
Development Cost Pro Forma
Proponent Name: Charlestown Marina, LLC

Uses of Funds/Cost Category Descriptor Unit Type Total Cost

Land Cost
Land Closing Costs (GROUND LEASE) $0
Other $0
Other $0
Subtotal $0

Hard Cost GSF or Other
Commercial Space 0 $0.00 per GSF $0
Retail Space 0 $0.00 per GSF $0
Marina Regular Slips 1450 $1,655.00 per LF $2,399,750
Breakwater Construction 185 $3,310.00 per LF $612,350
Other Space 2 (specify type in description) 0 $0.00 per GSF $0
Demolition $7,968,000
Earthwork/structural $0
Site work (exclude landscaping) $0
Landscaping $0
Public Realm - Onsite $0
Other Hard Cost 1 Hard cost contingency $549,005
Other Hard Cost 2 $0
Other Hard Cost 3 Permitting 2.0% $230,582
Subtotal $11,759,687

Hard Cost Escalation 0.0% % $0
Hard Cost Contingency $0 0.0% % $0
Commercial TI 0 $0.00 per RSF $0
Retail TI 0 $0.00 per RSF $0
Other Use TI 2,250 $0.00 per RSF $0
Other $0 0.0% % $0
Subtotal $0

Total Hard Cost $11,759,687

Soft Cost
Architecture & Engineering $0
Geotechnical $0
Other Testing $0
Other Specialty Consultants $0
Administrative $0
Legal/Audit $0
Survey/Permits/Fees $0
Marketing/Advertising $0
Leasing Commissions $0
Title & Recording $0
RE Taxes $0
Insurance $0
Other $2,239,940
Other $1,119,970
Soft Cost Contingency 5.0% % $167,996
Subtotal $3,527,906

Development Fee 0.0% % $0

Financing
Construction Interest $0
Debt Placement/Closing Costs $0
Equity Placement/Closing Costs $0
Other $0
Subtotal $0

Total Soft Cost $3,527,906

Total Project Cost (TDC) Excludes capitalized value of the BPDA Ground Rent $15,287,593

Sources of Funds % of Capital Stack
Developer Equity 48% $7,287,593
Institutional Equity 0% $0
Senior Debt 0% $0
Mezzanine Debt 0% $0
Other City Subsidy 52% $8,000,000
Other 0% $0
Total Sources 100% $15,287,593

Notes:

24 Dry Dock Financial Submissions Appendix - 2-Development Cost Pro Forma Page 2 of 6



Pier 5 Financial Submissions
Stabilized Operating Pro Forma (All Inputs in 2024 Dollars)
Proponent Name: Charlestown Marina, LLC

Revenue Category LF
Monthly Per

LF
ID Operating Basis

(Gross or NNN) Annual Amount

Revenue
Commercial Space 0 $0.00 $0
Retail Space 0 $0.00 $0
Marina Regular Slips 2250 $21.92 $591,750
Marina Parallel Slips 600 $25.75 $185,400
Other Space 2 (specify type in description) 0 $0.00 $0

Subtotal Revenue $777,150

Other Revenue
RE Tax Reimbursement $0
Op Ex Reimbursement $0
Other Revenue 1 $0
Other Revenue 2 $0

Subtotal Other Revenue $0

Gross Potential Revenue $777,150

Less Vacancy & Collection Loss
Commercial Space 0.0% % of annual revenue $0
Retail Space 0.0% % of annual revenue $0
Marina Regular Slips 0.0% % of annual revenue $0
Marina Parallel Slips 0.0% % of annual revenue $0
Other Space 2 (specify type in description) 0.0% % of annual revenue $0
Other Revenue 1 0.0% % of annual revenue $0
Other Revenue 2 0.0% % of annual revenue $0

Subtotal Vacancy & Collection Loss $0

Effective Gross Income (EGI) $777,150

Less Expenses
Ground Rent (Stablized Base Rent) $47,500
RE Taxes $0
Utilities $0
Maintenance Contracts $0
Other Operating Expense 1 $0
Other Operating Expense 2 $0
Other Operating Expense 3 $0
Subtotal  Expenses $47,500

% of Expenses
Less Annual Reserves 0% $0

Total Operating Expenses $47,500

Stabilized Net Operating Income $729,650

Notes:

24 Dry Dock Financial Submissions Appendix - 3-Stab. Operating Pro Forma Page 3 of 6
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Pier 5 Financial Submissions
Proposed Ground Lease Cashflow
Proponent Name: Charlestown Marina, LLC

3.00%

Lease
Year

Calendar
Year

Project Status
(Pre-Development,

Construction,
Lease-Up, Stabilized)

Base Rent per sq ft
Gross Building

Area
Total Rent

1 2025 $47,500
2 2026 $47,500
3 2027 $47,500
4 2028 $47,500
5 2029 $47,500
6 2030 $48,925
7 2031 $48,925
8 2032 $48,925
9 2033 $48,925
10 2034 $48,925
11 2035 $50,393
12 2036 $50,393
13 2037 $50,393
14 2038 $50,393
15 2039 $50,393
16 2040 $51,905
17 2041 $51,905
18 2042 $51,905
19 2043 $51,905
20 2044 $51,905
21 2045 $53,462
22 2046 $53,462
23 2047 $53,462
24 2048 $53,462
25 2049 $53,462
26 2050 $55,066
27 2051 $55,066
28 2052 $55,066
29 2053 $55,066
30 2054 $55,066
31 2055 $56,717
32 2056 $56,717
33 2057 $56,717
34 2058 $56,717
35 2059 $56,717
36 2060 $58,419
37 2061 $58,419
38 2062 $58,419
39 2063 $58,419
40 2064 $58,419

24 Dry Dock Financial Submissions Appendix - 5-BPDA Ground Rent Projection Page 5 of 6



Proponent Name: Charlestown Marina, LLC
3.00%

Lease
Year

Calendar
Year

Project Status
(Pre-Development,

Construction,
Lease-Up, Stabilized)

Base Rent per sq ft
Gross Building

Area
Total Rent

41 2065 $60,172
42 2066 $60,172
43 2067 $60,172
44 2068 $60,172
45 2069 $60,172
46 2070 $61,977
47 2071 $61,977
48 2072 $61,977
49 2073 $61,977
50 2074 $61,977
51 2075 $63,836
52 2076 $63,836
53 2077 $63,836
54 2078 $63,836
55 2079 $63,836
56 2080 $65,751
57 2081 $65,751
58 2082 $65,751
59 2083 $65,751
60 2084 $65,751
61 2085 $67,724
62 2086 $67,724
63 2087 $67,724
64 2088 $67,724
65 2089 $67,724
66 2090 $69,755
67 2091 $69,755
68 2092 $69,755
69 2093 $69,755
70 2094 $69,755
71 2095 $71,848
72 2096 $71,848
73 2097 $71,848
74 2098 $71,848
75 2099 $71,848
76 2100 $74,003
77 2101 $74,003
78 2102 $74,003
79 2103 $74,003
80 2104 $74,003
81 2105 $76,224
82 2106 $76,224
83 2107 $76,224
84 2108 $76,224
85 2109 $76,224
86 2110 $78,510

24 Dry Dock Financial Submissions Appendix - 5-BPDA Ground Rent Projection Page 6 of 7



Proponent Name: Charlestown Marina, LLC
3.00%

Lease
Year

Calendar
Year

Project Status
(Pre-Development,

Construction,
Lease-Up, Stabilized)

Base Rent per sq ft
Gross Building

Area
Total Rent

87 2111 $78,510
88 2112 $78,510
89 2113 $78,510
90 2114 $78,510
91 2115 $80,866
92 2116 $80,866
93 2117 $80,866
94 2118 $80,866
95 2119 $80,866
96 2120 $83,292
97 2121 $83,292
98 2122 $83,292
99 2123 $83,292

24 Dry Dock Financial Submissions Appendix - 5-BPDA Ground Rent Projection Page 7 of 7



4. Financial Narrative: In addition to the pro forma spreadsheets, the Proposal must include
a narrative which describes the following:

a. Sources of debt and equity for the total project cost; 
The proponent is well capitalized and will utilize internal capital to finance the
development.

b. All contingencies, specifying whether for hard costs, soft costs or total costs,
design or construction, financing or other critical components of the total project
costs; 
Total project cost includes a 5% contingency on hard construction costs and 5%
on soft costs.  Total project cost is estimated to be $15.29 million, inclusive of
$0.72 million of total project contingency.

c. All assumptions regarding financing terms on acquisitions, pre-development,
construction, and permanent loans; 
Acquisition cost is assumed to be $0 because the property is to be ground
leased.  Such ground lease expense is considered to be an operating cost.

All other project costs are to be financed 100% by ownership (all equity, no bank
debt).

d. If applicable, the monetary value of the construction work that a proponent
expects the BPDA to complete for rehabilitation or demolition of the pier, not to
exceed $8M.
$8.00 million.

e. Calculation of total project costs; and 
Total project cost is estimated to be $15.29 million, inclusive of $0.72 million of
total project contingency.

f. Any other project related expenses not included in the above categories.
N/A

5. Ground Lease Price Proposal:
The selected proponent will enter into a 70 year ground lease with the BPDA. The
asking rent, based off of opinion of value of the Property, as determined through a
valuation done by a professional appraiser licensed by the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, consistent with the Planning Department business model for use of the
premises will start at $315,000 per year.  While the BPDA expects a Ground Lease price
offer of at least the asking price, a lower price proposal will not be automatically rejected.
A proponent offering less than the asking price shall provide with their price proposal a
compelling and quantifiable narrative as to the merits and strengths of their proposal,
while also setting forth the reasons as to why the proposal cannot meet the asking price
threshold.

Charlestown Marina owns and operates multiple marinas in and around Boston and is
very familiar with ground leases and operational costs.  For a marina to be financially
viable, occupancy costs—in this case annual ground rent—should not exceed
approximately 5% of gross revenue.  Given that we are forecasting $777,150 of annual
gross revenue, this corresponds to a target occupancy cost of $38,858/year.   As another



benchmark, Charlestown Marina ground leases Pier 9, which includes 60 slips, from the
City of Boston for $50,000/year or $833/slip.  Our proposed expansion of the
Charlestown Marina includes 45 slips.  At $833/slip/year, an equivalent ground rent
would be $37,500/year.

Notwithstanding the benchmarks noted above, we are proposing annual ground rent of
$47,500 plus a 3% increase at every five year anniversary (i.e.: in year 6, 11, 16, etc.)

We would also request consideration for the ground lease to be extended from 70 to 99
years and also include an option to convert to fee simple ownership, if possible.

6. Using the price proposal form included in Appendix B: Required Forms, clearly outline
the financial offer by indicating the amount of the proposal’s offer for use of the Property.
This form must be signed by the authorized principal.
See attached
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Price Proposal Form for Pier 5
1. Name of the individual or entity submitting proposal: Charlestown Marina,

LLC

Address: 197 8TH STREET, UNIT 400
Boston, MA 02129 Telephone:

E-Mail: clagasse@oceanhavens.com

2. Please check one of the following:

(X) Corporation, incorporated in the State of: Massachusetts
( ) Partnership, names of partners are: __________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________
( ) Individual:_____________________________________________________________
( ) Other:_________________________________________________________________

3. Price Proposal Calculation:

Price/GSF Gross Square Feet Total

NA X NA = NA

4. Annual Ground Lease Offer   $$47,500 per year
In words:
Forty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars per year

Signature of authorized representative:

_______________________________________

jhirs
Typewriter
* with 3% annual increases every five years.

jhirs
Typewriter
*

jhirs
Typewriter
* We are proposing annual ground rent of $47,500 plus a 3% increase at every five year anniversary (i.e.: in year 6, 11, 16, etc.).

We would also request consideration for the ground lease to be extended from 70 to 99 years and also include an option to convert to fee simple ownership, if possible.



7. Preliminary market study, using empirical market data, demonstrates the feasibility of the 
proposed sale and/or lease rates of the project. 

The best market comparable is our existing adjacent Charlestown Marina at Pier 6.  For 
this proposal, which is an expansion of said marina, we’ve extrapolated market data to 
demonstrate the feasibility of the project.



8. Financing:
a. Developer Equity: The proponent must demonstrate the availability of financial

resources to fund working capital and equity requirements for the proposed
project. Acceptable documentation includes current bank statements, brokerage
statements, and/or audited financial statements; and 

The proponent is well capitalized and will utilize internal capital to finance the
development.  Financial documents will be made available upon developer
designation.

b. Financing Commitments: The proponent should submit letters of interest and/or
commitment from debt and equity sources for construction and permanent
financing. Letters should include a term sheet that provides the Loan-To-Value
("LTV") and Debt Service Coverage ("DSC") requirements, fees, terms,
amortization, etc.

The proponent is well capitalized and will utilize internal capital to finance the
development.



DISCLOSURES

1. Disclosure Statement for Transaction with a Public Agency Concerning Real Property

See attached.

2. BPDA & City of Boston Disclosure Statement

See attached.

3. Certificate of Tax and Employment Security Compliance

See attached.

4. HUD Form 6004: Developer's Statement for Public Disclosure and Developer's
Statement of Qualifications and Financial Responsibility

See attached.
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Submission Checklist for Pier 5
This checklist should be completed and included as part of the proposal
submission. See RFP for instructions on the number of copies and format of each
submission requirement.

If items are not included, a written explanation of why they have been omitted
should be included.

 Submission Fee of $5,000.00
 Development Submission
 Design Submission
 Design Narrative
 Design Drawings

 Financial Submission
 Formation documents
 Financial documents
 Financial submission workbook
 Financial Narrative
 Ground Lease Price Proposal form and narrative, if applicable
 Preliminary market study
 Financing

 Disclosures
 HUD Form 6004: Developer’s Statement for Public Disclosure and

Developer’s Statement of Qualifications and Financial Responsibility
 Disclosure Statement for Transaction with a Public Agency Concerning

Real Property
 BPDA & City of Boston Disclosure Statement
 Certificate of Tax and Employment Security Compliance

 Submission Checklist (this form)
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